In 2022, properties gross margin decreased 310 basis points as compared with 2021. This was primarily attributable to a 370 basis point increase in
home purchase costs and related capitalized improvements, including our lower of cost or net realizable value write-downs, as a percentage of revenue. This
was partially offset by a 50 basis point decrease in personnel costs and transaction bonuses as a percentage of revenue.

In 2022, rentals gross margin decreased by 360 basis points. This was primarily attributable to a 210 basis point increase in marketing expenses and a
210 basis point increase in personnel costs, each as a percentage of revenue and due to expanded services. This was partially offset by a 90 basis point
reduction in outside services costs as a percentage of revenue.

In 2022, mortgage gross margin increased by 3,650 basis points. This was primarily attributable to a 3,160 basis point decrease in personnel costs and
transaction bonuses as a percentage of revenue.

In 2022, other gross margin increased by 1,000 basis points. This was primarily attributable to a 470 basis point decrease in personnel costs and
transaction bonuses as a percentage of revenue.

Operating Expenses

Year Ended December 31, Change
2022 2021 Dollars Percentage

(in thousands, except percentages)
Technology and development $ 196,250 $ 156,718 $ 39,532 25 %
Marketing 158,071 138,740 19,331 14
General and administrative 254,593 218,315 36,278 17
Restructuring and reorganization 40,469 — 40,469 n/a

Total operating expenses $ 649,383 $ 513,773 $ 135,610 26
Percentage of revenue
Technology and development 8.6 % 8.2 %
Marketing 6.9 7.2
General and administrative 11.1 11.4
Restructuring and reorganization 1.8 0.0

Total operating expenses 28.4 % 26.8 %

In 2022, technology and development expenses increased by $39.5 million, or 25%, as compared with 2021. Included in the increase was $52.3 million
resulting from our acquisition of Rent., and there were $39.0 million such expenses in 2021. Also included in the increase was $1.8 million resulting from our
acquisition of Bay Equity, and there were no such expenses in 2021. Excluding these expenses from Rent. and Bay Equity, the increase was primarily
attributable to a $16.6 million increase in personnel costs.

In 2022, marketing expenses increased by $19.3 million, or 14%, as compared with 2021. Included in the increase was $51.1 million resulting from our